UTTARAKHAND POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
PUBLIC-NOTICE

In terms of the provisions .Of section 45 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the consumers and the general public are
hereby informed of the tariff and charges for different categories of consumers approved by the Uttarakhand

Electricity Regulatory Commission and effective from 01-04-2020, as follows:

Rate Fixed / Demand
Schedule Descriptions Charges Energy Charges
(Per Month)
1.1 Life Line Consumers Below Poverty
line including Kutir Jyoti havin load | Rs.18/Connection
upto 1 kW and C0|1s:]1);mplion ugto 60 / Rs. 1.61/kWh
units per Month
1.2 Other Domestic Consumers
RTS-1: Domestic Upto 100 Units per month Rs. 60 Rs. 2.80/ kWh
101-200 Units per month Rs. 95 Rs. 3.75/ kWh
201-400 Units per month Rs. 165 Rs. 5.15/ kWh
Above 400 Units per month Rs. 260 Rs. 5.90/ kWh
2. Single Point Bulk Supply above 75 kW Rs. 85/ kW Rs. 4.85/ kWh
RTS-1A: 1. Domestic Rs. 18/ Connection Rs. 1.61/ kWh
Snowbound 2. Non-Domestic upto 1 kW Rs. 18/ Connection Rs. 1.61/ kWh
3. Non-Domestic above 1 kW & upto 4 kW Rs. 18/ Connection Rs. 2.36/ kWh
4. Non-Domestic above 4 kKW Rs. 30/ Connection Rs. 3.51/ kWh
RTS-2: Non- | 1. i) Government / Municipal Hospitals (i) Government / Government aided
Domestic Educational Institutions (iii) Charitable Institutions registered under the Income Tax Act, 1961 and
whose income is exempted from tax under this Act.
1.1 Upto 25 kW Rs. 70/ kW Rs. 4.60/ kWh
1.2 Above 25 kW Rs. 80/kVA Rs. 4.35/kVAh
2 Other Non-Domestic Users
D1 Small non-domestic consumers with
connected load upto 4 kW and Rs. 70/ kW Rs. 4.70/ kWh
consumption upto 50 units per month
D2 Upto 25 KW not covered in 2.1 above Rs. 85/kW Rs. 5.75/ kWh
TMM__'____’_’__,_ Rs. 85/kVA Rs. 5.60/ kVAh
3. Single point bulk supply above 75 kW
for shopping complexes / multiplex / Rs. 85/kVA Rs. 5.65/ kVAh
[Er i BT Sy S —
4. Independent Advertisement Rs. 100/kW Rs. 6.25/ kWh
Hoardings
RTS-3: 1 Urban (Metered) Rs. 70/ kVA Rs. 540/ kVAh
Government &,&'IW)"/ Rs. 60/kVA Rs. 5.40/ kVAh
Public Utilities 3. Maintenance Charge for public Jamps Rs. 10/ Light point 2
/_—————f—f——‘_’—‘
RTS4: Private Metered Nil Rs. 2.03/kWh
Tube-wells /
Pumping sets
/————————‘.——‘_‘"‘
RTS4 A: Metered Nil Rs. 2.25/kWh
Agriculture Allied
li‘;tst—vslzhes 1. LT Industries (upto 25 kW) Rs. 155/ kW Rs 4.60/kWh
LT & HT Industry |2, [T Industries (above 25kW & upto 75 Rs. 150/ kVA Rs. .25/ kVAR
W) VA &S -
3. HT Industries (above 75 kW /88kVA & upto 1000 kVA
3.1 Load factor upto 40% _
“’“"’ b
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3.2 Load factor above 40% Rs. 310/ kVA Rs. 4.60/ kVAh
4. HT Industries (above 1000 kVA)
4.1 Load factor upto 40% Rs. 370/kVA Rs. 4.20/ kVAh
4.2 Load factor above 40% Rs. 370/ kVA Rs. 4.60/ kVAh
RTS-6: Mixed Load Single Point Bulk Supply above Rs. 90/ kW Rs 5.30/kWh
Mixed Load 75 kW including MES
RTS-7: Railway Traction Rs. 250/kVA Rs 4.65/ kVAh
Railway Traction
RTS-8:  Electric | Electric Vehicle Charging Stations Nil Rs 5.50/kWh
Vehicle Charging
Stations
RTS-9: Temporary | Temporary Supply Corresponding rate of charge in appropriate
Supply schedule plus 25%

Note:

1. Additional energy charge has been abolished.

2. Rate Schedule RTS-1 (Domestic) applicable to consumers having load upto 2 kW and consumption upto
200 kWh/month using some portion of their domestic premises for business / other purposes, shall be
continued for such consumers.

3. Home Stay registered under Deen Dayal Upadhyay Home Stay Development Policy Rules, 2018 shall be
continued to be covered under Rate Schedule RTS - 1 (Domestic Category).

4. Gaushalas/Gausadans and Dairy farms having load upto 4 kW and consumption upto 600 units /month
shall now be covered under Rate Schedule RTS - 1 (Domestic Category). In case consumption of
Gaushalas/Gausadans and Dairy farms exceed 600 units per month, the entire consumption shall be
billed under rate schedule RTS-2 (Non-domestic).

5  In case of consumers covered under Rate Schedule RTS - 2 (para 2.1 of the Table), if monthly
consumption exceeds 50 units then the entire consumption of that month shall be billed as per Tariff
applicable on the consumers covered under that Rate Schedule (para 2.2 of the Table).

6. No Minimum Consumption Guarantee (MCG) has been specified for any category of Consumers.

7. Sugar, Ice, Rice Mill, Frozen Foods and Tea Industries have been specified as seasonal industries.

8. Low power factor surcharge shall not be applicable on Domestic, PTW and categories having kVAh
based tariff. The applicability and rate of this surcharge shall be as follows:-

(i) On the consumers without Electronic Tri Vector Meters, who have not installed shunt capacitors of
appropriate ratings and specifications, a surcharge of 5% on the current energy charges shall be
levied.

(i) On consumers with Electronic Tri Vector Meters, a surcharge of 5% on current energy charges will
be levied for having power factor below 0.85 and upto 0.80 & a surcharge of 10% of current energy
charges will be levied for having power factor below 0.80.

9.  Rebate for using Solar Water Heating System shall be continued @ Rs. 100 per 100 Ltr. capacity of the
heating system per month.
10. 15 days grace period beyond the last due date of payment of the bill shall be continued for all categories

except the PTW Category. Further, this grace period will also not be available to HT Industries & other
Consumers being billed through automatic Meter Reading (AMR) System.

11.  All consumers having load above 25 kW in non-domestic and LT & HT Industry categories shall
necessarily have ToD meters. ToD tariff shall be continued for all consumers covered under Rate
Schedule RTS-5 (above 25 kW), subject to the following timings and energy charges :

Scanned with CamScanner



Scanned with CamScanner



